RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE EXTENSION OF THE AD HOC DUKE STREET TRANSITWAY ADVISORY GROUP

WHEREAS, City Council established the Ad Hoc Duke Street Transitway Advisory Group ("Advisory Group") according to Resolution 3058 adopted by City Council on March 8, 2022, and

WHEREAS, according to Resolution 3058 the Advisory Group will provide input on key deliverables and project recommendations related to the Duke Street Transitway planning and preliminary design, including a recommendation to Council on a preferred transitway alternative for the corridor, and

WHEREAS, the City anticipates the Advisory Group will provide its recommendations to Council in 2023, and

WHEREAS, the Advisory Group held its initial meeting on April 28, 2022, and

WHEREAS, the Advisory Group does not anticipate completing its assigned tasks by April 28, 2023, and it has not yet submitted its final recommendations to Council, therefore the Advisory Group requests an extension beyond April 28, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA:

- 1. That the mission and membership of the Advisory Group, and administrative support will remain as adopted through Resolution 3058.
- 2. That the Advisory Group will hold a minimum of (1) one public meeting or meet as needed.
- 3. Pursuant to City Code Section 2-4-8, the Advisory Group shall sunset when its mission to recommend a preferred alternative has been fulfilled by recommending such alternative to City Council, or upon 365 days of adoption of this Resolution, whichever occurs first.

Adopted:	
	JUSTIN M. WILSON, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Gloria A. Sitton, CMC City Clerk	